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A|W<^tnieiit of Commiasioiis onder
Coamlarion of Enquiry Act

•148. SHRI F. H. MOHSIN: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be I^eased to state:

(a) how many Commissions under the Commifsion of Enquiry Act have been appointed since the Janata Party has come into power at the Centre;

(b) the name or names of the Commissions; and

(c ) the terms o f reference of the various Commissions appointed and the period within which the Commissions are expected to report?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF­
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAy SINGH): (a)
Six Commissions have been appointed at the Centre since the Janata Party has come into power.

(b) and <c). The relevant Notiflca-
tions appointing the Commissions are laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library. See No. LT- 473/77].

Flans for Backward Districts

•149. SHRI S. D, SOMASUNDA-
RAM: VViU the Minister of PLANNIHG be pleased to state:

(a) the present position o f implementation of recommendation o f Estimates Committee in paras 2.109-2.110
Of their 69th Report C5th Lok Sabha) regarding formulation o f district plans for each backward district;

(b ) the number of districts which have been covered, particularly in Tamil Nadu;

(c) the stag«s o f implementation of such plans; and

(d) whether Government propose to make a review o f such plans with a view to making them realistic and amenable to orderly fulfilment?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) FoUowing the recommendations of the Estimates Committee. the Planning Commission had impressed upon the State Governments the need for taking steps for the formulation of district plans.

(b) The position in March. 1976 was reported to the House in reply to part
(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question
1272 answered on 24th March. 1976.
Tamil Nadu had even then prepared district perspective plans for 23 development districts through 13 district planning cells and techno-ecoaomic feasibility studies hod been crmpleted for more industria’ ly Viackward aiS” tricts. viz. Ramanathapuram, Dharmapuri, Thanjavur and South Arcot Report on the present position of the plans has been called for from the State and will be laid on the Table of the House,

(Cl The implementation of the plans will depend on the resources that can be earmarked for the various parts of the plan from the State Plan lesour-
ces. As regards present poEition inform ation has been called for and will be laid on the T.nMe of the House when received.

(d) The main parr.meter for a district plan is lhat it must be re ilistic and he capable of performance within a reasonable time frame. With the present thrust on inieBrnterl rural development and employment, the district plans will be reviewed and the work will l>e f.'.ken up as preparatory to the Sixth Plan Programme

Conversion nf Trainees to Apprentice in Elastern Coalfields Limited

*154. SHRI ROBIN SEN; Will the Minister of TJNERC.Y le pleased to state:

(a) whether the trainees in Eastern Coalfields Ltd. recruited in 1974 were


converted to apprentice under apprenticeship scheme, 1961 forcibly during emergency affecting adversely their service condition as trainees; and

(b) whether the Ministry propose to reconvert them as trainee and g-ve them all facilities as trainees?

THE MINISTL'R OF ENLRGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN); (o)
The trainees recruited in 1974 by Eastern Coalfields L'd. were brought under the Apprentices Act jfH'l Lriv -̂cen September 1974 :ind Oclcl'er This did not in any way adversely a fleet their service conditions as trainees.

(b) It i‘ not proposed to re-convert them into trainees as no additional benefits would accruo to them by doing so.
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Research and AnjUysis Wine

'15G. SHRI JVOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to stale:

(a) to what extent the Research and Ana.lysis Wing was used within the country against Congress-opposed political parties and their leaders and even against Congressmen by Smt. Indira Gandhi, her son and G overnment;

